

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 APR -1 P 12:41

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
RC
CLERK

Stephen C. Smith, WSBA No. 15414
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP
877 Main Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1617
Boise, ID 83701-1617
Telephone: (208) 344-6000
Facsimile: (208) 342-3829
Email: ssmith@hawleytroxell.com

Attorneys for Appellant

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON.

IN RE:

STEPHEN D. CRAMER,
Lawyer (Bar No 9085)

CASE NO. 2006744
Proceeding No. 07#00056
PETITIONER'S BRIEF

COMES NOW Appellant Stephen D. Cramer, by and through his
counsel of record, Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP, and files
Petitioner's Brief

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
V. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Disciplinary Board incorrectly found that Cramer violated the Rules of Professional Conduct when he continued practicing law after the certificate of registration for Stephen D. Cramer LLC was revoked	10
B. The Disciplinary Board incorrectly found that Cramer violated Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(c) by intentionally attempting to circumvent the Department of Revenue’s revocation order because Cramer did not attempt to circumvent the order and Cramer’s conduct was not dishonest.....	15
C. The Disciplinary Board incorrectly found that Cramer’s actions warranted disbarment, because the presumptive sanctions direct a lesser sanction and the aggravating and mitigating factors were improperly applied	16
1. Presumptive Sanctions	16
2. Aggravating and Mitigating Factors.....	19
3. <i>Noble</i> Factors	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Disciplinary Proceeding Against Marshall,</i> 157 P.3d 859 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Disciplinary Proceeding Against Perez-Pena,</i> 163 P.3d 408, (Wash. 2007)	17
<i>In Disciplinary Proceeding Against Burtch,</i> 175 P.3d 1070 (2008).....	21
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Christopher,</i> 153 Wn 2d 669 (Wash. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Day,</i> 173 P.3d 915 (2007)	21
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dynan,</i> 152 Wn 2d 601 (Wash. 2004).....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Miller,</i> 149 Wn 2d 262 (2003).....	21
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Trejo,</i> 185 P.3d 1160 (2008).....	16, 20
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Vanderbeek,</i> 153 Wn 2d 64 (Wash. 2004)	16, 21
<i>In re Discipline of Curran,</i> 115 Wn. 2d 747, 801 P 2d 962 (1990).....	12
<i>In re Longacre,</i> 155 Wn.2d 723 (Wash 2005).....	10

Other Authorities

ABA Standard 5.1 17
ABA Standard 9.3 19

Rules

Rule 10 13 of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct 7, 8
Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(b) passim
Rules of Professional Conduct 8.4(c) passim
Rules of Professional Conduct 8.4(i) passim
